comprising of debt and equity. The risk free rate of 7.32% is considered on the 10 year government zero coupon bond
yield as on March 31, 2023.

  There have been no transfer between level 1, level 2 and level 3 during the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31,
2022.

 The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

Particulars

As at April 01, 2021  976.19

Gain recognised in standalone statement of profit and loss  -

As at March 31, 2022  976.19

Impairment loss recognised in standalone statement of profit and loss  (331.00)

As at March 31, 2023  645.19

 As at March 31, 2023

Significant unobservable input Estimate of the input Sensitivity of the fair value measurement to input
Probability of meeting of cash flow 20% An increase to 20% would increase fair value by ` 47.41

million and decrease by 20% would decrease fair value by
` 47.41 million

 As at March 31, 2022

Significant unobservable input Estimate of the input Sensitivity of the fair value measurement to input
Probability of meeting of cash flow 20% An increase to 20% would increase fair value by ` 93.17

million and decrease by 20% would decrease fair value by
` 93.17 million

C. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets

Investment (non- current, financial assets)  3,156.59  3,156.59  3,502.79  3,502.79

Trade receivables (net)  1,295.74  1,295.74  2,022.12  2,022.12

Cash and cash equivalents  328.47  328.47  97.34  97.34

Other bank balances  379.80  379.80  -  -

Other financial assets  253.67  253.67  368.29  368.29

Total financial assets  5,414.27  5,414.27  5,990.54  5,990.54

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  8,825.76  8,825.76  9,106.69  9,106.69

Lease liabilities  9.07  9.07  13.25  13.25

Trade payables  5,070.56  5,070.56  4,992.62  4,992.62

Other financial liabilities  3,433.47  3,433.47  2,717.83  2,717.83

Total financial liabilities  17,338.86  17,338.86  16,830.39  16,830.39

152 Annual Report 2022-23

Summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in ` million, unless stated otherwise)

34. Financial risk management objectives and policies
 Financial risk management

 The Company is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The main types of risks are credit risk,
liquidity risk and market risk.

The Company’s risk management is coordinated in close co-operation with the board of directors, and focuses on
securing Company’s short to medium term cash flows.

This note explains the sources of risk which the Company is exposed to and how the Company manages the risk and the
related impact in these standalone financial statements.